Interest expenses were down ¥214.8 billion, resulting from a ¥150.7 billion drop in expenses stem-
ming from a lower average balance of debentures and deposits as well as a decrease of ¥64.1 billion in
interest expenses due to interest rate factors.

In domestic operations, interest income fell ¥115.4 billion, reflecting a ¥64.8 billion decline due to
volume factors and a ¥50.5 billion decrease because of interest rate factors. Domestic interest expenses
fell ¥91.0 billion, with ¥43.5 billion accounted for by volume and ¥47.5 billion by interest rate factors.

In international operations, interest income was down ¥141.0 billion, owing to a ¥152.9 billion
decrease relating to volume factors and an ¥11.8 billion increase resulting from interest rate factors.
Interest expenses in international operations were down ¥118.5 billion, because of a ¥165.1 billion
decline resulting from volume factors and a ¥46.6 billion increase stemming from interest rate factors.

The Bank’s net interest margin decreased 5 basis points, to 0.75%, as the net margin on domestic
operations was down 2 basis points and the net margin on international operations was down 85
basis points.

8.5

1.1

168.8

214.2
193.1

–21.3

Net Interest Income
(billion ¥)

’97 ’98 ’99

222.7

194.3

147.5

Domestic International

50 T h e  L o n g - T e r m  C r e d i t  B a n k  o f  J a p a n ,  L t d .

N
o

n
-C

o
n

so
lid

at
ed

Analysis of Interest-Earning Assets and Interest-Bearing Liabilities

Billions of Yen, %

1999 1998 1997
Average Average Average Average Average Average

Years Ended March 31 Balance Interest Rate Balance Interest Rate Balance Interest Rate

Interest-Earning Assets

Domestic..... ¥17,799.0 ¥498.1 2.79% ¥19,905.2 ¥613.6 3.08% ¥21,231.9 ¥1,265.8 5.96%

International ..... 2,561.7 186.3 7.27 4,810.5 327.3 6.80 5,651.9 521.7 9.23

Total..... ¥19,685.2 ¥672.8 3.41% ¥24,351.2 ¥934.6 3.83% ¥26,069.6 ¥1,770.9 6.79%

Loans and Bills Discounted:

Domestic..... ¥13,170.2 ¥259.5 1.97% ¥14,886.7 ¥360.4 2.42% ¥15,374.4 ¥ 447.3 2.90%

International ..... 1,556.0 82.8 5.32 2,879.3 170.9 5.93 3,499.3 196.7 5.62

Total..... ¥14,726.3 ¥342.3 2.32% ¥17,766.0 ¥531.3 2.99% ¥18,873.8 ¥ 644.0 3.41%

Securities:

Domestic..... ¥ 3,386.6 ¥ 66.4 1.96% ¥ 4,275.8 ¥102.6 2.40% ¥ 4,707.6 ¥ 111.2 2.36%

International ..... 252.2 9.2 3.64 494.3 22.4 4.54 556.5 36.7 6.60

Total..... ¥ 3,638.8 ¥ 75.6 2.08% ¥ 4,770.2 ¥125.0 2.62% ¥ 5,264.1 ¥ 148.0 2.81%

Call Loans:

Domestic..... ¥ 541.6 ¥ 1.4 0.27% ¥ 310.2 ¥ 1.4 0.45% ¥ 212.0 ¥ 1.0 0.48%

International ..... 59.3 3.0 5.16 47.5 2.8 5.96 61.4 3.5 5.72

Total..... ¥ 600.9 ¥ 4.5 0.75% ¥ 357.8 ¥ 4.2 1.18% ¥ 273.5 ¥ 4.5 1.66%

Interest-Bearing Deposits

in Other Banks:

Domestic..... ¥ 3.3 ¥ 0.0 0.19% ¥ 12.3 ¥ 0.0 0.18% ¥ 14.6 ¥ 0.0 0.21%

International ..... 518.7 18.9 3.66 1,280.7 62.7 4.89 1,464.5 71.0 4.85

Total..... ¥ 522.0 ¥ 19.0 3.64% ¥ 1,293.1 ¥ 62.7 4.85% ¥ 1,479.2 ¥ 71.0 4.80%

Interest-Bearing Liabilities

Domestic..... ¥16,306.9 ¥329.3 2.01% ¥18,191.1 ¥420.4 2.31% ¥20,013.6 ¥1,051.6 5.25%

International ..... 2,351.7 207.6 8.83 4,766.7 326.1 6.84 5,523.3 513.1 9.29

Total..... ¥17,983.0 ¥525.3 2.92% ¥22,593.2 ¥740.2 3.27% ¥24,722.6 ¥1,548.1 6.26%

Debentures:

Domestic..... ¥ 9,522.6 ¥198.5 2.08% ¥13,715.3 ¥279.5 2.03% ¥15,762.9 ¥ 368.3 2.33%

International ..... 21.6 0.7 3.68 58.3 2.9 5.11 124.8 7.4 6.00

Total..... ¥ 9,544.2 ¥199.3 2.08% ¥13,773.7 ¥282.5 2.05% ¥15,887.7 ¥ 375.8 2.36%

Deposits, excluding NCDs:

Domestic..... ¥ 2,159.3 ¥ 13.9 0.64% ¥ 2,387.4 ¥ 13.3 0.55% ¥ 2,760.1 ¥ 14.2 0.51%

International ..... 1,146.0 46.5 4.06 3,701.3 176.7 4.77 3,960.2 204.2 5.15

Total..... ¥ 3,305.3 ¥ 60.4 1.82% ¥ 6,088.7 ¥190.1 3.12% ¥ 6,720.4 ¥ 218.4 3.25%

Borrowed Money:

Domestic..... ¥ 2,596.4 ¥ 40.5 1.56% ¥ 1,028.6 ¥ 33.6 3.26% ¥ 889.2 ¥ 35.4 3.98%

International ..... 323.7 13.3 4.12 333.1 14.7 4.43 238.1 10.6 4.47

Total..... ¥ 2,920.2 ¥ 53.9 1.84% ¥ 1,361.8 ¥ 48.4 3.55% ¥ 1,127.3 ¥ 46.1 4.09%

Call Money:

Domestic..... ¥ 1,248.3 ¥ 9.5 0.76% ¥ 352.1 ¥ 2.4 0.68% ¥ 214.9 ¥ 1.2 0.58%

International ..... 156.1 9.3 6.00 40.4 2.4 5.97 63.3 3.6 5.74

Total..... ¥ 1,404.4 ¥ 18.9 1.34% ¥ 392.5 ¥ 4.8 1.22% ¥ 278.3 ¥ 4.8 1.75%

Notes: 1) Average Rate = Interest / Average Balance
2) The average balances of non-interest-bearing deposits in other banks have been deducted from interest-earning assets. For domestic operations,

these balances amounted to ¥71.0 billion in 1999, ¥35.5 billion in 1998 and ¥34.7 billion in 1997. For international operations, these balances
amounted to ¥26.3 billion in 1999, ¥13.2 billion in 1998 and ¥6.9 billion in 1997. Similarly, the average balances of money held in trust and inter-
est have been deducted from interest-bearing liabilities. The amounts equivalent to money held in trust in domestic operations were ¥237.8 billion